



Your Super & SMSF year-end checklist-2016

With less than a month left in the current financial year time is running out to make sure that your year end Super requirements are in order. Here are considerations to start with.

1. Maximise concessional contributions up to the caps

The standard concessional contribution cap for 2015/16 is \$30,000, however, if you were at least age 49 on 30 June 2015, you have a higher transitional 2015/16 concessional cap of \$35,000.

Remember that concessional contributions include:

- Employer superannuation contribution (the compulsory 9.5%);
- Any amount contributed via salary sacrifice; and
- Any personal superannuation contribution which you claim as a personal income tax deduction (usually for those who are self-employed).

So 2015/16 and 2016/17 are the income years to maximise your higher transitional cap, with an additional combined \$20,000 in concessional contributions over the proposed reduced \$25,000 cap for this and the next income year.

2. Claiming personal superannuation contributions as an income tax deduction - make sure you qualify

When you make a personal superannuation contribution and intend to claim the contribution as an income tax deduction, you must provide to the superannuation fund, including your own SMSF, a notice of deductibility and the superannuation fund is required to provide you with an acknowledgement of receiving that notice.

Note: This notice and acknowledgment will be produced as part of your SMSF's annual report pack.

If you are not sure if you are eligible to claim a personal superannuation contribution as an income tax deduction, contact the Team at Fundzcorp.

However, if a pension has been commenced during the income year or a lump sum benefit paid and includes personal contributions that will be claimed as an income tax deduction in the member's personal tax return, the notice of deductibility must be provided prior to the pension being commenced or the lump sum benefit paid, otherwise the notice can be deemed invalid and the deduction denied. This will require the notice to be produced as part of the



pension commencement or benefit payment documents, rather than leaving it to be produced as part of the annual report pack.

3. Uncertainty around non-concessional contributions

Prior to the Budget, the annual non-concessional contributions cap was **\$180,000 for 2015/16**. If you were **under age 65** at any time during the 2015/16 income year, you could utilise what is commonly referred to as the '**bring forward rule**', which allowed eligible persons to bring forward the next 2 years of their non-concessional cap (provided it had not been previously triggered in the 2013/14 or 2014/15 income years). **This effectively allowed a maximum contribution of \$540,000 of non-concessional contributions in the one income year.**

Under the Budget proposal, where a person has exceeded \$500,000 in non-concessional contributions from 1 July 2007 up to 7.30pm (AEST) Budget night, these will not be treated as excessive and can remain within the superannuation fund, however, **any post** Budget night excessive non-concessional contributions will need to be removed or be **subject to penalty tax**.

Note: it is our understanding that the CGT lifetime cap for qualifying small business owners and the Personal Injury election for structured settlements will continue to operate separately from the proposed \$500,000 lifetime non-concessional contribution cap.

4. Make sure the super fund can accept a contribution

Your age will also determine the circumstances that a superannuation fund can accept a contribution either from you or on your behalf. There are no restrictions on acceptance of contributions if you are under 65 at the time of the contribution is made, other than the contribution caps.

However, **between ages 65 and 74**, a fund can only accept a contribution if the member meets what is commonly referred to as the '**work test**'. This test requires the member to have 40 hours paid employment or be self-employed, over any 30-day consecutive period during the financial year in which the contribution is made.

Note: that the 2016 Federal Budget proposes to **remove the 'work test', from 1 July 2017**, for those aged 65 to 74. **However**, even if passed, the 'work test' will still apply for the 2015/16 and 2016/17 income years.

5. Don't leave contributions to the last minute

While **30 June 2016** is a **Thursday**, it is best that you make contributions well before then to make sure they will be treated as contributions received in the 2015/16 income year. This is particularly so when it comes to electronic transfer of superannuation contributions. **The ATO's view is that where a contribution is made by way of electronic transfer, it is considered as being received by the superannuation fund only when the monies are credited to the superannuation fund's bank account.**



Where you have salary sacrifice arrangements in place and are using all of your concessional contribution cap, you should **confirm with your employer** as to when the electronic payment of the contribution will be made to ascertain whether or not it will hit your SMSF's bank account by 30 June 2016.

Note: If the contribution is not credited to the SMSF's bank account until **after 30 June 2016**, it will count towards your 2016/17 concessional cap, which may require an unwanted adjustment to your 2016/17 salary sacrifice arrangements.

Care should be taken with any contribution made by way of electronic transfer on 30 June 2016 as they are most likely not going to show as a deposit in the SMSF's bank account until at least 1 July 2016, which is too late for the 2015/16 income year.

The old fashioned contribution by way of cheque method may provide a solution for the last minute contribution, as the ATO states that where a contribution is made by way of cheque, the contribution regarded as made when the cheque is received by the fund, that is, in the hands of the trustee(s), so long as the cheque is promptly presented and honoured. So, for example, you provide a contribution by way of cheque to your SMSF on 30 June 2016 and it is promptly deposited to the SMSF's bank account on 1 July 2016. This will be recorded as a contribution received by your SMSF in the 2015/16 income year, despite not showing on your SMSF's bank statement until after 30 June 2016.

However, to remove any doubt, it is best practise to be able to show the contribution as a deposit in the fund's bank account at least 3-5 days prior to 30 June 2016.

6. Spouse contributions – can you access the \$540 tax offset?

If your spouse's income is below the threshold (see table below) and they are less than 70 years of age, then you may be eligible for a tax offset of up to \$540 for a contribution that you make for them.

For each \$1 of spouse contribution you make, up to the maximum spouse contribution of \$3,000, a tax offset of 18% is available (\$3,000 x 18% = \$540).

Your spouse's income (which includes assessable income, reportable fringe benefits and reportable employer super contributions) is tested as follows:

Spouse's Income	Tax Offset
Less than \$10,800	Eligible for full offset (\$540)
\$10,800 to \$13,799	Partial tax offset
\$13,800 pa or more	No tax offset

Above a spousal income of \$10,800, the maximum spouse contribution is reduced on a dollar for dollar basis, so that it is fully phased out when spousal income exceeds \$13,800.

Note: If your spouse is aged 65 to 69, they must meet the 'work test' (previously discussed at item 4). Once your spouse turns 70, a spouse contribution cannot be accepted by the fund. Whilst these rules apply to the receiving spouse, there are no work, age or income conditions applying to the contributing spouse.

Note that the 2016 Federal Budget proposes to remove the 'work test', from 1 July 2017, for those aged 65 to 74 and consequently a spouse contribution will be able to be made for a non-working spouse up to age 74 (from 1 July 2017).

7. Co-contribution from the government of \$500 for low-income earners

There aren't too many handouts from the government – and despite being downsized over the years to only \$500, the co-contribution remains one of them.

The co-contribution is a contribution by the government to a taxpayer's super fund (including an SMSF) when the taxpayer makes a personal super contribution, that they do not claim as an income tax deduction.

To access the co contribution:

- The taxpayer's income must be **less than \$50,454**. The full co-contribution is available if the taxpayer's income is **below \$35,454**. Between \$35,454 and \$50,454 the maximum co-contribution is **reduced**;
- **At least 10%** of the taxpayer's income must come from employment related activities or carrying on a business (i.e. self-employed);
- The taxpayer makes a personal (non-deductible) super contribution – the government matches this on a \$1 for every \$2 made, up to a maximum personal super contribution of \$1,000; and
- The taxpayer must be under 71 years of age at the end of the financial year.

Note: The maximum co-contribution is \$500, which is made when a taxpayer earns less than \$35,454 and makes a personal super contribution of \$1,000.

Income includes assessable income, reportable fringe benefits and reportable employer super contributions (most commonly, salary sacrifice amount).

8. Taking a pension – have you taken enough?

If you are receiving an account-based pension (including a transition to retirement pension), make sure you take at least the minimum payment amount by 30 June 2016. **There can be significant taxation costs if you don't – potentially, the earnings on all the assets supporting that pension will be taxed at the full fund tax rate of 15% , rather than being completely exempt.**

Note: The minimum payment is a percentage of your pension's account balance as at 1 July (i.e. 1/7/2015), and is fixed for the year, regardless of any changes in the account balance. If you commenced a pension during the year, it is a percentage of the account balance at the

commencement, and pro- rated based on the number of days remaining in the financial year (except if your pension commenced on or after 1 June, then the minimum is set at zero).

Minimum payments are based on age at the start of the year (or age when commencing a pension during the year), and for 2015/16 are below.

Age	Minimum pension %
Under age 65	4
65 – 74	5
75 – 79	6
80 – 84	7
85 – 89	9
90 – 94	11
95 +	14

Note: So, a person who is aged 76 at 1 July 2015 and receiving a pension from their SMSF has a minimum pension payment percentage of 6%. If their pension balance at 1 July 2015 was \$425,000, their minimum pension for 2015/16 would be \$25,500.

Also, where the pension is a Transition to Retirement Pension, ensure that you do not exceed the 10% maximum limit. Unlike the minimum pension, where a Transition to Retirement Pension starts part way through the income year, the 10% maximum pension payment is not required to be pro-rated. For example, a person, aged 58, commences a Transition to Retirement Pension on 5 June 2016 with \$400,000 will have a minimum required pension for 2015/16 of nil (as the pension commenced on or after 1 June in the income year), however, the maximum pension allowed will be \$40,000, with no requirement to pro-rata.

Note: It is also worthy to note that this 10% maximum limit for a Transition to Retirement Pension must take into account any PAYG Withholding in relation to a pension paid to a person under age 60.

9. Make the pension payment by 30 June 2016

It is vitally important to ensure that pension payments meant for 2015/16 will actually count in the 2015/16 income year. Making a pension payment at the end of 2015/16 via electronic transfer can easily result in that pension payment not going through until after 30 June 2016 and consequently counting in 2016/17. The ATO has on several occasions outlined their view of the timing of pension payments, similar to their view on the timing of contributions, as outlined above. Make sure that where your SMSF is paying a pension, you attend to the required minimum pension payment well **before 30 June 2016.**



10. Pension payment must be cash

It is the view of the ATO and APRA that a pension payment must be a cash payment and cannot be made in kind (also known as an 'in-specie' payment). This has, in the past, ruled out making in-specie pension payments.

Note: This means that an in-specie or in kind payment from a member's pension account can be effected by way of a partial commutation of the pension. Note: if the member is under age 60, the fund will require the cash to satisfy any PAYG Withholding requirements.

11. Changes to related party loans under an LRBA

If your SMSF has borrowed from a related party to acquire an asset under a Limited Recourse Borrowing Arrangement (LRBA), there are some changes that will occur and need to comply from 31 January 2017.

Note: Further information will be sent out to those affected clients at a later stage.

12. Are you Super Stream ready?

Just a reminder that if you are yet to make arrangements to comply with Super Stream requirements due to come into effect on 1 July 2016 please contact our office immediately.

Note: Kindly Refer to our Super Stream Alert on Our Website Posted March 31 st 2016.

Disclaimer :

This information is provided by Fundzcorp Financial Services for educational purposes. It does not take into account your objectives, financial situation or needs and you should consider whether it is appropriate for you. In deciding whether to acquire or continue to hold an investment, you should consider the relevant product guide or product disclosure statement. We recommend you obtain financial, legal and taxation advice before making any financial investment decision. Fundzcorp will not be liable for any losses arising from reliance on this information and Fundzcorp does not give, nor purport to give, any taxation advice.